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Key Staff Contacts for 6 Working Groups
West Coast Global Warming Initiative

State Fleet Procurement1.

Dugan Petty
State Procurement Office
Oregon Department of Administrative Services
1225 Ferry Street SE
Salem, Oregon  97301
503-378-5093
503-378-4476 (Fax)
dugan.a.petty@state.or.us

Doug Grandy
State Department of General Services
Chief Energy Policy Advisor
707 3rd Street, Second Floor
West Sacramento, California 95605
Tel. (916) 375-4403
doug.grandy@dgs.ca.gov 

Lynn Helbrecht
Sustainability Coordinator
Governor’s Executive Policy Office
P.O. Box 43113
Olympia, Washington  98504-3113
(360) 902-0557
Lynn.Helbrecht@ofm.wa.gov

Marine Emission Reductions/Emission-Free Truck Corridors2.

Pat Vernon
Program Operations Manager 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
811 SW 6th Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204 
Ph.  (503) 229-6480   
Fax.  (503) 229-5675 
vernon.pat@deq.state.or.us 

Mike Scheible, Deputy Executive Officer 
California Air Resources Board
Tel. (916) 322-2892
Mscheibl@arb.ca.gov 
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Ron Shultz
Executive Policy Advisor
Governor’s Executive Policy Office     
P. O. Box 43113
Olympia, Washington 98504-3113         
(360) 902-0676
Ron.Shultz@ofm.wa.gov

Andrew Green
Senior Air Program Engineer
Pacific and Yukon Region
Environment Canada
201 - 401 Burrard Street
Vancouver, B.C. V6C 3S5
Telephone: (604) 666-6499
Fax: (604) 666-6800
Andrew.Green@ec.gc.ca

Renewable Energy Development3.

Mark Kendall
Manager of Policy and Operations
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-3737
503-378-6043
fax 503-373-7806
mark.w.kendall@sate.or.us 

Jim Hoffsis 
California Energy Commission
Renewable Energy Program
Tel. (916) 653-2922
Jhoffsis@energy.state.ca.us 

Tony Usibelli
Assistant Director for Energy Policy
Department of Community, Trade and Economic Development
P. O. Box 43173
Olympia, Washington 98504-3173
(360) 956-2125
TonyU@ep.cted.wa.gov
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4. Energy Efficiency Standards

Charlie Stephens
Policy Analyst
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street NE
Salem, Oregon  97301-3737
Ph:  503 378-4298
Fax: 503 373-7806
Charles.m.stephens@state.or.us

Bill Pennington 
California Energy Commission
Energy Efficiency Division
Tel. (916) 654-5013
Bpenning@energy.state.ca.us

Liz Klumpp
Senior Energy Analyst
Department of Community, Trade and Economic Development
P.O. Box 43173
Olympia, Washington 98504-3173
(360) 956-2071
ElizabethK@ep.cted.wa.gov

5. Reporting Protocols, Emissions Inventories and Scientific Research

Sam Sadler
Senior Analyst
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street, NE
Salem, Oregon  97301-3737
503.373.1034 voice
503.373.7806 fax
samuel.r.sadler@state.or.us

Tim Olson
California Energy Commission
Transportation Technology Office
Tel. (916) 654-4528
tolson@energy.state.ca.us

Tony Usibelli
Assistant Director for Energy Policy
Department of Community, Trade and Economic Development
P. O. Box 43173
Olympia, Washington 98504-3173
(360) 956-2125
TonyU@ep.cted.wa.gov
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6. Hydrogen

Justin Klure
Senior Policy Analyst
Oregon Department of Energy
625 NE Marion Street
Salem, Oregon  97301-3737
503.373.1581  voice
503.373.7806  fax
justin.klure@state.or.us

Shannon Baxter
Advisor to Chairman Alan Lloyd
California Air Resources Board
Office of Science and Advanced Technology
Tel. (916) 327-5719
sbaxter@arb.ca.gov

Kim Lyons
WSU Energy Program
925 Plum St. SE
PO Box 43165
Olympia, Washington 98504-3165
(360) 956-2083,
LyonsK@energy.wsu.edu

Steve Brydon
Senior Policy Advisor
Alternative Energy Policy Branch
Ministry of Energy & Mines
Government of British Columbia
(250) 952 0665
Stephen.Brydon@gems5.gov.bc.ca 


